RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) FOLEY GRINDERS FOR THE PENNSAUKEN COUNTRY CLUB THROUGH THE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES COMMISSION COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM #18/19-25 (TURF EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLY COMPANY)

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11 (5) authorizes contracting units to establish a Cooperative Pricing Agreement for its administration; and

WHEREAS, the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey, hereinafter referred to as "Lead Agency", has offered voluntary participation in a Cooperative Pricing System for the purchase of goods and services; and

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2016, the governing body of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, authorized participation in the aforesaid Cooperative Pricing System for the provision and performance of goods and services.

WHEREAS, Turf Equipment and Supply Company 8015 Dorsey Run Rd, Jessup MD, 20794, has been awarded a contract for Two (2) Foley Grinder for the period February 22, 2019 – February 21, 2023 by the Lead Agency as part of the ESCNJ Cooperative Purchasing Program, Bid #18/19-25; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken is desirous of participating with the Lead Agency for the purchase of Two (2) Foley Grinders from the aforesaid vendor.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden and the State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. That the Township of Pennsauken is authorized to participate with the Lead Agency in the Cooperative Purchasing to purchase Two (2) Foley Grinders, from Turf Equipment, 8015 Dorsey Run Rd, Jessup MD, 20794 in an amount not to exceed \$73,000 from January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.
- 2. The Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Pennsauken, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.1, has certified that there are sufficient funds available for the aforementioned purchase, said certification being attached hereto and made a part hereof.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey at their meeting held on the 11th of April 2022

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN
Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC, CMR TOWNSHIP CLERK

ADOPTED: